BOROUGH OF WEST VIEW ORDINANCE NO. 1523

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF WEST VIEW, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF WEST VIEW, CHAPTER 275 - VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, SPECIFICALLY SECTION 275-10, ONE-WAY HIGHWAYS ESTABLISHED; SECTION 275-25, PARKING PROHIBITED AT ALL TIMES; AND SECTION 275-27, NO PARKING CERTAIN HOURS.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED, by the Council of the Borough of West View, Allegheny County, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, that the Code of the Borough of West View, Chapter 275, Vehicles and Traffic, is hereby amended as follows:

1. That Section 275-10, One-Way Highways Established, is hereby amended to add the following one-way street:

Name of Highway	Direction of Travel	<u>Limits</u>
Chalfonte Avenue	East	From Perrysville Avenue
		to Bellevue Avenue

2. That Section 275-25, Parking Prohibited at All Times, is hereby amended to add the following:

Name of Highway	<u>Side</u>	Location
Chalfonte Avenue	North and	Perrysville Avenue
	South	to Bellevue Avenue

3. That Section 275-27, No Parking Certain Hours, is hereby amended to add the following:

Name of Highway	<u>Side</u>	Hours	Location
Bellevue Avenue	North	8:00 a.m	From Chalfonte Avenue to driveway
	and	9:00 a.m. &	entrance of West View Elementary
	South	3:00 p.m. –	School
		4:00 p.m	
		Mon-Fri	

^{*}School buses only shall be allowed to stop and/or park, no other vehicles will be permitted to stop and/or park.

4. Severability. If any provision of this Ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstances is held invalid, such holding shall not affect the other provisions or applications of this Ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end, the provisions of this Ordinance are declared severable.

- 5. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances which are inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.
- 6. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become immediately effective upon the date of execution.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED into law this 14th day of December, 2022.

ATTEST:	BOROUGH OF WEST VIEW	
Bruce A. Fromlak, Chief of Police	William Aguglia	
Borough Secretary/Manager	Council President	
Approved as to form:		
J.R. Henry, Mayor		